

No. 18-918

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN COPELAND, PEDRO PEREZ, AND  
NATIVE LEATHER, LTD.,

*Petitioners,*

-v-

CYRUS VANCE, JR. IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
THE NEW YORK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY, AND  
CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

DANIEL L. SCHMUTTER  
*Counsel of Record*  
HARTMAN & WINNICKI, P.C.  
74 Passaic Street  
Ridgewood, NJ 07450  
(201) 967-8040  
dschmutter@hartmanwinnicki.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

May 22, 2019

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. NOTWITHSTANDING RESPONDENTS’ ERRONEOUS ASSERTIONS, THE CIRCUIT SPLIT IS REAL, SUBSTANTIAL, AND EXPANDING .....	2
II. THE ISSUE PRESENTED IN THE PETITION WAS PASSED ON BY THE COURT OF APPEALS AND WAS THEREFORE PROPERLY PRESERVED .....	8
III. PETITIONERS’ OWN PAST CONDUCT IS IRRELEVANT .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alphonsus v. Holder</i> 705 F.3d 1031 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013), .....	7
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) .....	12
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S 310 (2010).....	12
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	12
<i>Guerrero v. Whitaker</i> , 908 F.3d 541 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) .....	6, 7
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	passim
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....	2, 3, 4, 7
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974) .....	12, 13, 15
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	2

*Sessions v. Dimaya*, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) ...passim

*U.S. v. Williams*, 504 U.S. 36 (1992) ..... 8

*United States v. Bramer*, 832 F.3d 908 (8<sup>th</sup>  
Cir. 2016)..... 4, 5, 7

*United States v. Cook*, 914 F.3d 545 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir.  
2019) ..... 6, 7, 12

*United States v. Salerno*, 481 U.S. 739  
(1987).....passim

*United States v. Stephens*, 594 F.3d 1033  
(8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 4

*Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside,  
Hoffmann Estates Inc.* 455 U.S. 489  
(1982)..... 9

*Ward v. New York*, 291 F. Supp. 188  
(W.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 9, 10

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. §922(g)(3) ..... 4
